=

S

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING
SYSTEM: A CASE STUDY OF
MAINTENANCE ISSUE DURING
OCCUPATIONAL STAGES

NUR NAJWA FATIN BINTI MOHAYIDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirement for the Degree of Building Surveying
(Hons)

Department of Built Environment Studies and
Technology

July 2021



ABSTRACT

The issues of maintenance on Industrialised Building System, IBS building is not
uncommon. With the rapid growth of IBS method of construction, these issues need to
be address completely. With the aim to identify the critical factor or factors and issues
of the maintenance management organization in an Industrialised Building System
building. This research study will approach the factors that causing the issues on
maintenance of IBS building and acknowledge the level of understanding among
maintenance management team toward the maintenance of IBS building. The initial
research started with the intensive literature review to gain more information related to
the maintenance issues of IBS building. This research findings is based on the data
obtained from a questionnaire survey form that collected data and information regarding
the factor that contribute to the maintenance issues on IBS building from the case study,
UiTM Perak Branch Tapah and any eligible maintenance personnel that have work in
IBS building. The key findings show that most of the respondents acknowledge that all
the factor in the questionnaire create issues in IBS building and also have strong
knowledge of IBS building maintenance. To conclude, it is hope that the study can
contribute to the exposure of the factors and its issues to the improvement of I1BS
building maintenance.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank God for giving me the chance and possibility to begin my
journey on this research study adventure. My deepest appreciation to my supervisor Sr.
Dr. Mohd Azian Zaidi and Sr Mariaty Mohd Bahari. Thank you so much for the advices,
support and guidance in aiding me with my research study.

My sincere gratitude goes to my classmate and my group mate under the same
supervisor. And especially towards my twin sister, Nur Athirah Fatin, whom very much
supporting me from the start of this research study. | appreciate all the guidance, help
and time in assisting me with this research study.

At long last, this research thesis is committed to both of my parents for the guidance,
consideration and patience in helping and encouraging me when | am feeling low.
Thank you very much.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3

Research Background
Problem Statement
Aims And Objectives

1.3.1 Research Aim
1.3.2  Research Objectives
1.3.3 Research Problems

14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Scope And Limitations
Research Methodology
Significance Of Study
Chapters Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction
Definitions
Classifications Of Ibs
Factors That Influence The Use Of Ibs
Strengths Of Ibs
2.5.1  Cleaner, Neater And Safer Construction Sites
2.5.2  Able To Uphold The Sustainability Of The Environment
2.5.3  Cost Reduction
2.5.4  High And Controlled Quality Of End Products
Weakness Of Ibs
2.6.1  High Capital Costs
2.6.2  Site Accessibility
2.6.3  Large Working Area
Definition Of Maintenance

10
10
12
13
13
14
14
15
16
17
18

19
19
19
20
21
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26



CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND

Industrialised Building System or IBS is not a new kind of development strategy in
fact IBS was first started during the 1960s, when the Ministry of Housing and Local
Government visits a few European regions with the target to surveying the European
lodging improvement plans. Industrialized Building System (IBS) characterized as a
development procedure which the segments are fabricated in a controlled climate (on
or off site), moved, situated and amassed into a construction with insignificant extra site
work (Hamid, 2008)

According to (CIDB, Industrialised Building System (IBS) Roadmap 2003-2010
Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB), 2003) IBS comprises of precast part
framework, fabricated steel structures, inventive shape frameworks, modular block
systems and prefabricated timber structures as construction components. They are few
types of IBS construction in Malaysia and that is included precast concrete frame, steel
formwork systems, steel frame systems, prefabricated timber systems, panel and box

systems and block work systems.

Construction Industry development Board (CIDB) has been effectively advancing
the utilization of IBS development in the Malaysian development industry. With the
advancement of development and construction of building in Malaysia together with
the increasing of population which brings the need for housing made of IBS method of
construction is very suitable. IBS construction method can save cost, time, and the use

of workers especially in the term of using the foreign labours.

Even though by using IBS construction method can minimize the reliance on foreign
labours and increase the productivity, in addition to the fact that it was deliberate in
accelerate the development of lodging projects, it likewise increment the quality and

cost-productive of the activities where the IBS was conveyed (M.A. Othuman Mydin,

10



	INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM: A CASE STUDY OF MAINTENANCE ISSUE DURING OCCUPATIONAL STAGES
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES
	1.4 SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS
	1.5 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.7 CHAPTERS OUTLINE


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 DEFINITIONS
	2.3 CLASSIFICATIONS OF IBS
	2.4 FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE THE USE OF IBS
	2.5 STRENGTHS OF IBS
	2.6 WEAKNESS OF IBS
	2.7 DEFINITION OF MAINTENANCE
	2.8 IMPORTANCE OF MAINTENANCE
	2.9 PROBLEM AND ISSUES IN IBS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
	2.10 FACTOR OF GOOD AND EFFECTIVE MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	2.11 SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND AUTHORS
	2.12 CONCLUSION


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN AND STRATEGY
	3.3 SAMPLING AND CASE STUDY
	3.4 DATA COLLECTION
	3.5 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.6 CONCLUSION


	CHAPTER FOUR
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FIRST PHASE – LITERATURE RESEARCH
	4.3 DEVELOPMENT OF CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORKS
	4.4 SECOND PHASE – QUANTITATIVE METHOD
	4.5 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF QUESTIONNAIRES FORM
	4.6 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION


	CHAPTER FIVE
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SUMMARY OF RESEARCH
	5.3 SUMMARY RELATED TO THE FINDINGS
	5.4 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE RESEARCH
	5.5 RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER RESEARCH


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



