

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM: A CASE STUDY OF MAINTENANCE ISSUE DURING OCCUPATIONAL STAGES

NUR NAJWA FATIN BINTI MOHAYIDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the **Degree of Building Surveying** (Hons)

Department of Built Environment Studies and Technology

July 2021

ABSTRACT

The issues of maintenance on Industrialised Building System, IBS building is not uncommon. With the rapid growth of IBS method of construction, these issues need to be address completely. With the aim to identify the critical factor or factors and issues of the maintenance management organization in an Industrialised Building System building. This research study will approach the factors that causing the issues on maintenance of IBS building and acknowledge the level of understanding among maintenance management team toward the maintenance of IBS building. The initial research started with the intensive literature review to gain more information related to the maintenance issues of IBS building. This research findings is based on the data obtained from a questionnaire survey form that collected data and information regarding the factor that contribute to the maintenance issues on IBS building from the case study, UiTM Perak Branch Tapah and any eligible maintenance personnel that have work in IBS building. The key findings show that most of the respondents acknowledge that all the factor in the questionnaire create issues in IBS building and also have strong knowledge of IBS building maintenance. To conclude, it is hope that the study can contribute to the exposure of the factors and its issues to the improvement of IBS building maintenance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank God for giving me the chance and possibility to begin my journey on this research study adventure. My deepest appreciation to my supervisor Sr. Dr. Mohd Azian Zaidi and Sr Mariaty Mohd Bahari. Thank you so much for the advices, support and guidance in aiding me with my research study.

My sincere gratitude goes to my classmate and my group mate under the same supervisor. And especially towards my twin sister, Nur Athirah Fatin, whom very much supporting me from the start of this research study. I appreciate all the guidance, help and time in assisting me with this research study.

At long last, this research thesis is committed to both of my parents for the guidance, consideration and patience in helping and encouraging me when I am feeling low. Thank you very much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES			ii
			iii
			iv
			viii
LIST OF FIGURES			ix
СНА	PTE	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	10
1.1	Res	earch Background	10
1.2	Prol	blem Statement	12
1.3	Aim	as And Objectives	13
1.3	.1	Research Aim	13
1.3	.2	Research Objectives	14
1.3	.3	Research Problems	14
1.4	Sco	pe And Limitations	15
1.5	Res	earch Methodology	16
1.6 Significance Of Study			17
1.7 Chapters Outline			18
CHA	PTE	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	19
2.1	Intro	oduction	19
2.2 Definitions			19
2.3 Classifications Of Ibs			20
2.4	Fact	ors That Influence The Use Of Ibs	21
2.5	Stre	ngths Of Ibs	23
2	2.5.1	Cleaner, Neater And Safer Construction Sites	23
2	2.5.2	Able To Uphold The Sustainability Of The Environment	23
2	2.5.3	Cost Reduction	23
2	2.5.4	High And Controlled Quality Of End Products	24
2.6 Weakness Of Ibs		24	
2	2.6.1	High Capital Costs	24
2	2.6.2	Site Accessibility	25
2	2.6.3	Large Working Area	25
2.7 Definition Of Maintenance		26	

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND

Industrialised Building System or IBS is not a new kind of development strategy in fact IBS was first started during the 1960s, when the Ministry of Housing and Local Government visits a few European regions with the target to surveying the European lodging improvement plans. Industrialized Building System (IBS) characterized as a development procedure which the segments are fabricated in a controlled climate (on or off site), moved, situated and amassed into a construction with insignificant extra site work (Hamid, 2008)

According to (CIDB, Industrialised Building System (IBS) Roadmap 2003-2010 Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB), 2003) IBS comprises of precast part framework, fabricated steel structures, inventive shape frameworks, modular block systems and prefabricated timber structures as construction components. They are few types of IBS construction in Malaysia and that is included precast concrete frame, steel formwork systems, steel frame systems, prefabricated timber systems, panel and box systems and block work systems.

Construction Industry development Board (CIDB) has been effectively advancing the utilization of IBS development in the Malaysian development industry. With the advancement of development and construction of building in Malaysia together with the increasing of population which brings the need for housing made of IBS method of construction is very suitable. IBS construction method can save cost, time, and the use of workers especially in the term of using the foreign labours.

Even though by using IBS construction method can minimize the reliance on foreign labours and increase the productivity, in addition to the fact that it was deliberate in accelerate the development of lodging projects, it likewise increment the quality and cost-productive of the activities where the IBS was conveyed (M.A. Othuman Mydin,